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i Board met at 2 ·o' cloelk l'. ll. this 7th day o:f 1:ay A• D. 1920, purSuo.nt to adjournJ 

• .. ment of morning session. Roll co.11 shoi7ing prescr.i.t ~ A. rr. ResLmssen end R. T. t/ood, 
I 

I 

I 

I-

·commimioners and R. A. l!agor, Clerk. Commissioner r.n. A. Lic Kay~ Chairman-. absent. In 

tho absence of Chairmn \'Jm. A. Lie Kay, Com.~issioner A. w. Rasmussen was chosen Chairman 

Proceedings were had as folloi7S, to-....,1t :­

SALE OF PROPE3 TY. 

BE IT IlBSOLVED, That whereas Lot 11 in Block 103, was sold on July. 10. 1907• fo 

1906 tnxes, and Lot 12 in Block 103, was sold on July. 20. 1910; for 190g taxes, said 

lo ts .and blocks being situated in the ~0".'7Il of Grand :Snca mpment, Co.rbon Comity, ";;yo ming~ 

and 

mIEP.EAS, Said property was bid in at snch sa.lcs by C1:irbon county, and 

WHEREAS, The time for redemption has expired whereby title to snid property 

1:3ssed in~o Carbon County, md , . 
WEERE.A,S, 'J. D. ~illou has q!fered,. to pay to Carbon county to tho amount o~ $10.00 

for ·said _prop crty. 

UQW THI2EFORE BE I~ RESOLVED, By the Bourd of County Cocmi ssioncrs that the said 

property be sold to the said J. D. Tillou for the sum of $10.00 nnd. the ChairIDD,n of the 

Board and the•. County Cl erk are hereby authori::zed · and directed to prepare ·and execute the . 
proper deed of conveyance to the said J. D. Tillou. 

BE IT RESOLVED, That whereas Lot 19 in Block ia,, was sold on June. 30. 1916, for 

1915 taxes, o.nd Lot 20 in Block 21 was sl>ld on July. ·13. 190G far 1905 taxes and Lot 22 

i~~ Block 21 wns sold on July. 5, 1905 for 1904 taxes, said lots and block being situated 

in tfle to·17n of Grand Encampment, Carbon County, Wyoming, nnd 

WH2~EJ\S, Sa.id property vns bid in at such sale_ 'by Carbon pounty, and 

173:EREAS, Tho time for redemption has erpired whereby title to said property 

passed into ccrbon County, ~nd 

t";PJ::3F.AS, J. J. rrombak er hns offered to pay to the amonnt of ~50. 00 for said 

propertyto Carbo~n Cotm.ty, which a~ount ilill amply re-imburse Carbon Count:,• for e. ll taxes, 

penalties, interest and costs incurred to date • 

. UOW '.:l!EREFOF.E BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board qf County Comrnissi'oners that the said 

property be sold to t11e said J. J. ~-;ombaker for the sum of $50.00_and the Chairmn of the . . . 
Bonrd-und tho County Clerk are' hereby authorized and dil·ectcd to prepare and execute the 

_proper deed on .. conveyance to the said J. J. tlombakcr. 

BE IT RESOLVE~, That whereas Lot 1 in Block 4 in tho Hugus & Cha.tt0rton'e First 

Addition to the town of Suratoca ~- and Lot 13 in Block 31 · in the Sn:ratoga Real Estate & 

Ir::rproveCTent Company's west Side Ad~ition to the Town of Saratoga, Carbon County~ Uycming, 

wero sold on June. 27th. 1913, fo:r 1912 taxes, ._and 

mIIBEAS, Said property was bid in at such Sale by CarbJn County, and 

r.HEREAS, Tho time for redemption has e::pired whereby title to said property 

passed in to Cur bon Co1mty ~ t.ll'ld 

i7hich 

costs 

~EAS!J Geo. A. 

amount will ampl:: 

incurreri to 4a!e. 

Bible ms 
reimburse 

offered to pay to Co.rbon County to the a.mount of ~40.29 

Carbon Comity, :for all taxes. interest, penalties and 

now ~E:'O]E Br. I':' r.ESOLVED, By the Board of Co·-nty Cor:i:nissil"ne:r- that the S!.id 
~ fo?; tho sum of t40. 29 · 

]?roperty b~ sold to the said Geo. A. Bible/Md tho Chairman of the Board and the cornty 

iClerk o.re hereby authorized nnd directed to prepare and execute the proper deed of 

,conveyance to the said Geo. A. Bible. 
I 
i / ,-----:-

, 
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BE E~ RESOLVl:D, That whereas, Lot 13 in Block 56 in the ':'oun. of Grand Encampment, 

carbon county, Y/yoming ,..ms sold on June. 24th. 1912, for 1911 taxes, and. 

rJIEREAS, Said. p1·opc:.:ty ms bid. in at such snle by Carbon County, and 

UHE~EAS, The ticc for red.emption has expired uhereby title to said property 

pas3ed into Cro.-bon County~ and 

/ 
ll. ·A·"• Oppermn.n has offered to pay to C2rbon county to the amount of i'.'HilfCAS, 

I 

015.00 for stid prop~ty. 

no;-; '.(HEREFO?.E. BE I~ RESOLVED, By the Board of County Cor.nni SG loners. that the sal d 

pr~pcrty be sold td the said 11. K. Oppernnn far the ·mm ·of 015.00 and tho ChairI!l8.Il of t o 
. 

Bonrd and the Count~ Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and execute the . . 
prop er deed of convcynncc to the E:nid I.I. k. Opp crman. 

BE I~ P.ESOLW.D, rhat uhercns Lot 13 in Block 90 in the TOV1Il of Grnnd Encampment 

Cnrbon County, i7yom1r.g, rms sold on ·June, 30th. 1916, for 1915 taxes, o.nd· 

• 1:',':IE:ffAS, Said property "7as bid in at such sale by• Cnrbon County, and 

t1IE2EAS, The"time for redrm~tion has ex~ired whereby_ title to said property passe 

into Carbon County,"and 

t/HEREAS, Geo~ Kuntzman has offered to :pay to Carbon Comty to the amount of 020.0 

for said p1rop a· ty. · 

now 'l.'HEREFCP.E BE !'.( I:.ESOLVED, By tho Board of County Comraissioncrs thnt the said 

roparty be sold to the so.id Geo. Kuntzman for the sum of ::;20.00 and the Chairmou of the 

· card and tho County Clerk e.md hereby authorized and directed to prepore o.nd execute the 

~r~pcr deed of conveyance to the said Geo. Kuntzman. · · 

~ - . BE I~ RESOL~D, That \7hcreas Block 134: in the Tom of Grano. Encampment, Carbon 

I 

ounty~ r:yoning, rms sold on July. ~th. 190G, :for :}.90~ taxes, and . . . 
~REAS, Sai~ proporty was bid in at such sale by Carbon County, md 

t'REREAS, The· ti!:lc ·for red.Emption has expired whereby title to s~ld. pa,operty ::passe 

int b Ca1·bon Co tmty, ·.and I . • 

I i7HEREAS, Ja!ll~s G. Dettinger has offered to pay to Cnrbon c~:nnty to the aaount of 
fl!. ~o: 00 f id . t ~o. or sa p~oner y~ -. ; 

1rn·1\' '.:'IIE!mFOR!; BE I~ RESOLVED, By the Board of Co1nty Cor:r.iissioners that the 110.id 
. 

rropcrty be rold to:thr· said James G. Dettir.eer for the sum of C50.00 and· the Chairman 

If :he Boo.rd ani th~ County Clerk are hereby authorized and di rectod to p_repare and 

exeeute the propar 6.eed of conveyance to tho so.id James G. Dettinger. : 

: +BE I'.:' P.ESClL;..:D, ~hat v,hereas the property of the' r:rr1gation Land & Power co, . . . . 

eing about 10 anl 3/4 niles of co.nal in School Districts nos. 4, 27 and. 29 in Carbon . ··~- -- ... 

. . 
1
ounty~ ~yo~ing mis sold on June 30th. 1g15 for 1g12, 1913, 1914, 1915 t~es, and 

1. : t'ELREAS, So.id. proy,c; rty was bid in o.t such sales by Cabon county, and 

I • t1IEnEAS, The · time for redemption hns expired uhoreby ti~lo to said. property passe 

nt? Carbon Cow.tit,: and 

WEEP.Ells, c. f • Jebens has offered to pay to the anount of ¢200.00 -io/ Carbon 

lounty for said Pro1>crty. 

: !10\1 ~HE!lEFOF.ll BE I~ RESQLVED By the Bot>rd of. County Comt:1iseion-.,,,s
0 

thnt the SSLid 
· b soldto the ~a:d c. F. JebJns for the sum of t200.oo/ . . 1 

property r..a.1.1..wun o.i. 11G oura. aua ie om1 ·y e •,, a.re . hereby_ au~horized and 
I • 

directed to prepn.re.o.nd execute the proper deed of convey~nce to the said c. F. Jebens. 
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The folloTiine list of Double and erroneous assessments for the year 1919 wns 

presented for cancellation to·clenr the records 
DIS'.I.TIICT HO. 3. 
nnncy Barnes, 
George Edwards 
I.I. Huston 
John·c. Friend 
Liike Sheehan 
DIS'.:.'RICT no. 4. 

erroneous as~essment 
ff ' " 
" " Soldier's exemption 
" " 

Ulland & '.l'icrney, Double assessment 
DIS7RIC T no. 5. 
James Fisher, Estate. " 
DISTRIC~ no. 6. 

" 
s. H. Scofield Double assessment 
~estern R.E. & Inv. Co. erroneous assessment 
DISTRICT no.- 9. 
F. o. Anderson. 
H.F. Brown 
F. A. Bernes , 
llartin Christensen 
J. H. llullison Estate 
Clark C. Uuhn 
E. B. r:tnner 
I.!. E. Landes Vih1 tney 
DISTRICT no. 10/ 
Keystone 1Iinirig Co. 
D!Sr:'RICT no. ll. 
W. b. Sodorgreen 
DISTRICT no. 12. 
Lirs. F. c. Speyerer 
DIS'I'RICT NO. 13. 
Clyde F.-Bobb . 
DIS:'RIC'.:' rm. 14. 
John S":Tanson 
DIS'.:."'RICT no. 15. 
Walter ?Jorgan 
l!iland e,; Tierney 
Syndicate I.Iining co. 
DISTRICT ITO. 17. 
CLYDE F. BOBB 
\1. H. Riley 
DISTRICT no. 18. 
Alois :Plut 
Boston-Sierra Hadre 

erroneous assessment 
doub!e sssessm!.nt. 

" " 
• erroneous assestment 

double assessoent 
erroneous assessment 

" " 
" n 

double assessment 
n " 
" " 

" " 
erroneous assessment 

double assessment 
" ff· 

erroneous assessment . 
double assessment 

n n 

·erToneous·assessment 

mining co. n " 
Ferdinand Bahr double assessment 
Battle Lake & Creek u.co. erroneous assessment 
Blackfoot Eininc & u. co. " " 
L.A. Bohrer double assessment 
c. H. Burroughs erroneous assessment 
J. :P. Barron " n 
copper Age I.lining co. no title 
Joseph Cheesbrough erroneous assessoent 
Copper GiantGold & 
cop:p er Co. 
trm. Crim 
J.B. Cosgriff 
:Pat E. Doylo, Estate 
Edward Dickinson 
.F. ~. Tornow 
Frank Fish er 
Lirs. Sarah Foote 
A. C. Godshall 
Chas. Fu:ry , 
I.~. I.I. Green -
Haegnrty-Jordan c .Lr.co. 
Hercules 11ining Co. 
J. H. Jarrell 
U. A. Lee , 
rr. A. Lathrop 
A. n. Ee 1:e.nis 
l1t.Bridger lUning Co. 
C. C. ll.a ttocks 
1,!artha Olstead 
C • G. :e et er s an 
:Platte Co:p:p er co. 
A. J. Rosander 
A. Rundquist 
Elmer. E. swan 
Stemp Springs coal 
& :Power co. 

n 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" n 

" 
" " 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" double assessment 

erroneous assessment 
" " 

" 
" . " 

double assessment 
erroneous assessment 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
ti n 

double asse~smcnt 

n 

J.E. Schoenwilcr 
Spring Creek llinir.g 
E. A. Taft 

erroneous asses~ment 
co. double assessment 

erroneous assessment· 
C. B. Toffller n " Rudefeha Liining Co. " " · ~he International. liining 
rud I.Iilling Co. double assess:cient 
i'lyo:ciing Hills l!lning co.no title 
Harry ~ellz;:.an erroneous assessment 
G. s. Vnlker " " 
John Zerch ar " n 
DIS7RICT l;O. 19. 
DIS:':RICT l"!'O. 20. 
Cliff E. Cross " " 

of the TreasUl"er's Office, t~wit:-
Valuation. State Taxes. e 1100;00 C 3.~2 

2250.00 8.01 
1280.00 4.56 
2000.00 7.12 
1500.00 5.34 

1800.00 , 6.41 

. 720.00 2.56 

1125.00 4.01 
150.00 .53 

100.00 .36 
100.00 .36 
150.00 .53 

40.00 .14 
2560.00 9.11 
250.00 .89 
800.00 2.85 

75~00 .27 

300.00 1.07 

2050.00 7.30 

675.00 2.40. 

650.00 2.31 
' 

150.00 .53 

3465;00 12.34 
800.00 2.85 
310.00 1.10 

300.00 1.07 
210.00 .75 

30.00 .Gl 

205.00 .73 
100.00 .36 
165.00 .59 
2s~.oo 1.01 
300.00 . I 1.07 
15.00 .05 
15.00 .05 

200.00 .71 
105.00 .37 

· 103.00 .37 
103.00 .37 
640.00 2~28 

60.00 .21 
f45.00 .87 
30.00 .11 
40.00 .14 
10.00 .04 
80.00 .28 

100.00 .36 
30.00 .11 

103.00 .37 
95.00 .34 

340.00 1.21 
103;00 .37 

20.00 .07 
10.00 .04 

505.00 1.80 
15.00 .05 
40.00 .14 
25.00 .09 

100.00 .36 
60.00 .21 
70.00 .25 

170.00 .61 

· 3500.00 12.46 
140.00 .50 
105.00 .37 

25.00 .09 
25.00 .09 

630.00 1.89 

103.00 .37 
500.00 l.78 
103.00 .37 

110.00 .07 
45.00 .16 

5.oo .02 



DIS'.:.'RICT rro. 20. Vnluo.tion. State 7ax. 
aohn cooper erroneous assessment 190.00 .68 

lI. LI. Green " " 32.00 .11 
u. A. Horeman " " 1300.00 4.63 

R. 11. llo.rtin " " 20.00 .07 
L. -n. I.Iorr ison " " 80.00 .28 
Riverside Town co. " It 65.00 .23 
Harry A. Sultan " " 1600.00 5.70 

~~ScI;IRta~~A ofi7 
• " " 360.00 1.28 

171llow Creek Lahcl & 1.s.co. " " 3300.00 11.75 
DIS~RICT ITO. 28. 
E. w. Reader " " ' 980.00 3.49 

It was noved by Cor:nni ss ion er wood and sec ondedn by CoI!lr.11.&Jion.cri Ra~r.iussen 

the above 11 st of double nnd erroneous assessment be cancelled. I.!otion cnrried. 
CALL FOR BIDS. 

that 

• It apJ_'.learing to the Boa.rd tho.t it is necessary at this time to.advertise for pro-
J)Osals or bids for . the construction of the Carbon Co 1m.ty Hospital. Upon motion mo.de by 
Cor:-unissioner R. T. r:ood and seconded b;v Commissioner-A. w. Rns:nus'.:'en o.rul carried by the 
Boo.rd, the Clerk os this Board '7as authorized and directed to ca.use to"be"published, in 
the Ro.~1lins ·Rep1l.blican o.t F:n't"ilins, i;:yor:iing, and in tho Wyoming 'i'ribune nt Cheye ne, 
Vl~oming, for four consecutive weeks , the follov1ing not ice, to-wit:-

1W7I CE TO co:rTRACTORS. 
Sealed proposals will be received by the Boo.rd of County Cor:irnissioners of Carbon 

County, \',yoming, for the erection of a new Eospi to.l Building at R~wllns, w~·or:iing, o.ccor -
ing to the plans o.nl specifications prepared by Baerresen & ~ortcr, Architects, Cheyem 
Wyomint;. 

- rroposa.ls will be received by the County Clark at trn Court House at Rawlins, Wyo. 
up to 2 r. ir. June;, 24th. 1920 ~ and then opened by the Board. A certified check of 
01500.00 mo.de payable· to the Board of county Cor.lIIlissioncrs· of Carbon County, Wyoming _.sh.-.) 

he tendered with proposal~ c:i.· otherwise proposal will not be considered. A surety bond for 
the ·~ amount of the contract shall be furnished before contract is• signed. Plans an~ 
specifications can bo s~cn_,J;J:_t . the, County Clerk's Office or at the office of ca.id architects 
in Ch~yEmne. If pl~1fre"i"ecovcrfrom eith:cr of the above names offices; a cash de:r:osit 

I 

of .jlo0.00 shall be l'bft as sec1u·i ty for their snfe return. Proposals shall be made out 
in e1.up1,-cate anl . on __ bla.nks. fµ:r.o.ishea. J,lY,.. the Arch1 tee ts.or., the .,;Co1.;...':..t;_:· .~.Clcr k. 7he Cou.:1ty 
Co:r.:nn1 sstoner s · reserve the right ·to o.cceJ)t·· or - re :Teet ·sny · or ·all t>1·cposnls. ·· - - ., · - -
T~ n~or~ b~ing no further bu~iness c~ming before the Board i~ wus regtUarly moved 
.,nd setronaod tha't the . nooting adjourn, l.lotion ~"}--ocL,<J~,,<J.,£-e-V . 

CH.Allilfiu rn o. ~Eu. 

AT7ES~: 

C ~-f?i1;?t;;7tofsi Ifh~ 


